service reform initiatives until sufficient funding is available to meet the required
implementation costs.

Table M2: Impact of a + / - 10% change in costs and benefits including
Transformation and Public Service Reform savings

Number of Unitaries

Two
£m

Three
£m

Four
£m

Five
£m

Annual reorganisation benefits 5 4 3 3

Annual transformation benefits 3 3 2 2

Annual public service reform benefits 4 3 2 1

Annual net disaggregation costs 0 0 (1) (3)

10% of total ongoing annual net
benefits/ (costs) after seven years 12 10 6 3

10% of total implementation costs (17) (19) (21) (24)

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to understand the impact on payback of
amending the cost and benefit assumptions by plus or minus 10%; the impact
of this is set out in Table G3 below. This position assumes that the phasing of
delivery remains the same as set out in Table M1; it should be noted that should
delivery of reorganisation, transformation or PSR changes be extended over a
longer period, then the payback will extend commensurately.

Table M3: Payback Sensitivity Analysis

Payback sensitivity analysis

Number of Unitaries

Two
(Years)

Three
(Years)

Four
(Years)

Five
(Years)

Payback excluding Transformation and PSR
benefits 1.8 2.7 6.1 53.6

Payback excluding Transformation and PSR
benefits +10% costs 2 2.9 6.6 Does not

Payback

Payback excluding Transformation and PSR
benefits -10% costs 1.7 2.5 5.7 23.6

Payback excluding Transformation and PSR
benefits +10% benefits 1.7 2.5 5.7 24.9

Payback excluding Transformation and PSR
benefits -10% benefits 2 2.9 6.7 Does not

Payback

Approx 10% movement impact +/-0.2 +/-0.2 +/-0.5 +/->50%

Payback including Transformation and PSR
benefits 2.5 3.8 5.9 9.9

Payback including Transformation and PSR benefits
+10% costs 3.1 4.1 6.5 11.2

Payback including Transformation and PSR benefits
-10% costs 2 3.6 5.4 8.7

Payback including Transformation and PSR benefits
+10% benefits 2 3.6 5.5 8.8

Payback including Transformation and PSR benefits
-10% benefits 3.1 4.1 6.5 11.4

Approx 10% movement impact +/-0.5 +/-0.2 +/-0.5 +/-1.3

90  |   Appendix M: Proposal note on finance Greater Essex Local Government Reorganisation - Appendix  |  91

Council Tax Harmonisation
At this stage the concept of council tax harmonisation has been modelled to look
at the range of council tax income that would be available using 2 scenarios –
Maximising harmonisation benefits from year 1, using the council tax rate weighted
average for each new unitary, and a secondary scenario also harmonising in year
1, but using the lowest existing council tax rate across councils within the new
unitaries. To do this it has been assumed:

a.	 council tax rates will be increased at the maximum permissible rate for the next